

No. 13-1412

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TERESA SHEEHAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, NEW MEXICO, OHIO, AND
VERMONT PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATIONS,
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON DISABILITY,
NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL ILLNESS,
AND JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID W. OGDEN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
*Counsel for American
Psychological Association,
and Delaware, Illinois,
New Mexico, Ohio, and
Vermont Psychological
Associations*

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS B. BENNETT*
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
* Admitted to practice only in
New York; work supervised by
members of the Firm

February 17, 2015

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

IRA A. BURNIM
ALISON N. BARKOFF
JUDGE BAZELON CENTER
FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 476-5730

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE ADA REQUIRES REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR MENTAL ILLNESSES AT THE POINT OF ARREST	23
A. ADA’s Application to Arrests Is Not Disputed	23
B. At Least in the Context of Involuntary Civil Commitment, the Question of Reasonable Accom- modation Addresses the Entire Encounter Between Law Enforce- ment and an Individual with Mental Illness	25
II. REQUIRING POLICE TO ACCOM- MODATE INDIVIDUALS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS IS PRACTIC- ABLE	29
A. Programs Such as CIT Improve Police Response to Situations Involving Individuals with Mental Illness	30

B. Partnerships with Mental Health Professionals Promote Officer Safety and Save Money.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	25
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	24
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	24
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12132	24
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)	24
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(3).....	28
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5150(a)	25
28 C.F.R.:	
§ 35.130(b)(7)	24
§ 35.139(b).....	28
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

- Paul S. Appelbaum, *The ‘Quiet’ Crisis In Mental Health Services*, 22 Health Affairs 110 (2003), <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/22/5/110.full.pdf+html> 8
- Colleen L. Barry et al., *After Newtown – Public Opinion on Gun Policy and Mental Illness*, 368 New Eng. J. Med. 1077 (2013), <http://www.nejm.org/doi/pdf/10.1056/NEJMp1300512> 15
- Herbert Bengelsdorf et al., *The Cost Effectiveness of Crisis Intervention*, 181 J. Nervous & Mental Disease 757 (1993), http://www.researchgate.net/publication/14945620_The_cost_effectiveness_of_crisis_intervention._Admission_diversion_savings_can_offset_the_high_cost_of_service 34-35
- Randy Borum et al., *Police Perspectives on Responding to Mentally Ill People in Crisis: Perceptions of Program Effectiveness*, 16 Behavioral Sci. & L. 393 (1998)10, 30, 33
- Kelly Bouchard, *Across Nation, Unsettling Acceptance when Mentally Ill in Crisis Are Killed*, Portland Press Herald, Dec. 9, 2012, <http://www.pressherald.com/2012/12/09/shoot-across-nation-a-grim-acceptance-when-mentally-ill-shot-down/> 9, 13
- Deborah L. Bower & W. Gene Pettit, *The Albuquerque Police Department’s Crisis Intervention Team: A Report Card*, 70 FBI Law Enforcement Bull. 1 (Feb. 2001), <http://leb.fbi.gov/2001-pdfs/leb-february-2001> 33-34

- Kelli E. Canada et al., *Intervening at the Entry Point: Differences in How CIT Trained and Non-CIT Trained Officers Describe Responding to Mental Health-Related Calls*, 48 *Community Mental Health J.* 746 (2012)8, 10, 17, 26, 31, 32, 33, 34
- City & County of San Francisco Police Dep't, Police Commission Minutes of Regular Meeting, Feb. 9, 2011, <http://www.sf-police.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=25386> 15
- Community Behavioral Health Services, San Francisco Dep't of Health, *Involuntary Detention Training Manual* (Apr. 2010), <https://www.sfdph.org/dph/files/CBHSdocs/5150Manual042010.pdf>..... 10
- Michael T. Compton et al., *A Comprehensive Review of Extant Research on Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Programs*, 36 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 47 (2008), <http://www.jaapl.org/content/36/1/47.full.pdf+html>16, 17, 18, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36
- Michael T. Compton et al., *System- and Policy-Level Challenges to Full Implementation of the Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model*, 10 *J. Police Crisis Negotiation* 72 (2010), <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2990634/pdf/nihms195775.pdf> 35-36

Michael T. Compton et al., <i>The Police-Based Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Model: II. Effects on Level of Force and Resolution, Referral, and Arrest</i> , 65 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 523 (2014)	31, 32
Gary Cordner, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services, <i>People with Mental Illness</i> (May 2006), http://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p103-pub.pdf	5
Llewellyn J. Cornelius et al., <i>Reach out and I'll Be There: Mental Health Crisis Intervention and Mobile Outreach Services to Urban African Americans</i> , 28 <i>Health & Soc. Work</i> 74 (2003)	20
Council of State Gov'ts, <i>Criminal Justice/ Mental Health Consensus Project</i> (June 2002), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/197103.pdf	7, 19, 20
Alexander J. Cowell et al., <i>The Cost-Effectiveness of Criminal Justice Diversion Programs for People With Serious Mental Illness Co-Occurring With Substance Abuse</i> , 20 <i>J. Contemp. Crim. Justice</i> 292 (2004)	34, 35
Randolph Dupont & Sam Cochran, <i>Police Response to Mental Health Emergencies—Barriers to Change</i> , 28 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 338 (2000)	33
Peggy L. El-Mallakh et al., <i>Costs and Savings Associated with Implementation of a Police Crisis Intervention Team</i> , 107 <i>S. Med. J.</i> 391 (2014)	34

- Robin Shepard Engel et al., *Further Exploration of the Demeanor Hypothesis: The Interaction Effects of Suspects' Characteristics and Demeanor on Police Behavior*, 17 *Justice Q.* 235 (2000) 10
- Jenny Gold, *Mental Health Cops Help Reweave Social Safety Net In San Antonio*, Nat'l Pub. Radio, Aug. 19, 2014, <http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/2014/08/19/338895262/mental-health-cops-help-reweave-social-safety-net-in-san-antonio> 21
- Eric Goplerud, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Office of Disability, Aging & Long-Term Care Policy, *Consistency of Large Employer and Group Health Plan Benefits with Requirements of the Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008* (Nov. 2013), <http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/2013/mhpaeAct.pdf>..... 8
- Thomas M. Green, *Police as Frontline Mental Health Workers: The Decision to Arrest or Refer to Mental Health Agencies*, 20 *Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry* 469 (1997) 6, 14
- Sonya Hanafi et al., *Incorporating Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Knowledge and Skills into the Daily Work of Police Officers: A Focus Group Study*, 44 *Community Mental Health J.* 427 (2008) 32
- Michael A. Hoge et al., *Mental Health and Addiction Workforce Development: Federal Leadership Is Needed To Address the Growing Crisis*, 32 *Health Affairs* 2005 (2013) 8

- Steven K. Hoge et al., American Psychiatric Ass'n Task Force Report, *Outpatient Services for the Mentally Ill Involved in the Criminal Justice System* (Oct. 2009), available at <http://www.psychiatry.org/learn/library--archives/task-force-reports> 7
- Amy N. Kerr et al., *Police Encounters, Mental Illness and Injury: An Exploratory Investigation*, 10 J. Police Crisis Negotiation 116 (2010) 14
- H. Richard Lamb et al., *The Police and Mental Health*, 53 Psychiatric Services 1266 (2002), http://www.popcenter.org/problems/mental_illness/PDFs/Lamb_etal_2002.pdf.....18, 32
- Maryland Coalition of Families for Children's Mental Health, *Listening and Learning from Families: Crisis Services and the Experiences of Families Caring for Children and Youth with Mental Health Needs* (Dec. 2013), http://www.mdcoalition.org/images/stories/publications/listening%20and%20learning%20from%20families_final.pdf..... 18
- Christian Mason et al., *Responding to Persons with Mental Illness: Can Screening Checklists Aid Law Enforcement?*, FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin (Feb. 2014), <http://leb.fbi.gov/2014/february/responding-to-persons-with-mental-illness-can-screening-checklists-aid-law-enforcement> 19

- Massachusetts Dep't of Mental Health,
*Pre-Arrest Law Enforcement Based Jail
Diversion Programs* (2015), <http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dmh/forensic/jdp-fact-sheet.pdf>19, 22
- Massachusetts Dep't of Mental Health Forensic Services, *Pre-Arrest Law Enforcement-Based Jail Diversion Program Report, July 1, 2011 to January 1, 2014* (2014), <http://www.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dmh/forensic/jail-diversion-program-2014.pdf> 20, 35
- Mental Health First Aid, <http://www.mentalhealthfirstaid.org/cs/> 20
- Joseph P. Morrissey & Gary S. Cuddeback,
*Jail Diversion, in Clinical Handbook of
Schizophrenia* 524 (Kim T. Mueser &
Dilip V. Jeste eds., 2008)..... 11
- Mark R. Munetz & Patricia A. Griffin, *Use
of the Sequential Intercept Model as an
Approach to Decriminalization of People
With Serious Mental Illness*, 57 *Psychiatric
Services* 544 (2006), <http://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/ps.2006.57.4.544>.....11, 12
- National Alliance on Mental Illness, *The
Sequential Intercept Model*, <http://www2.nami.org/Template.cfm?Section=CIT&Template=/ContentManagement/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=79159>.....11, 12
- N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene,
Mobile Crisis Teams, <http://www.nyc.gov/html/doh/html/mental/mobile-crisis.shtml>..... 18

- Janet R. Oliva & Michael T. Compton, *A Statewide Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) Initiative: Evolution of the Georgia CIT Program*, 36 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 38 (2008), <http://www.jaapl.org/content/36/1/38.full.pdf+html>.....16, 17
- Order Entering Settlement Agreement, *United States v. Delaware*, No. 11-591-LPS (D. Del. July 15, 2011)..... 21
- Debra A. Pinals, *Forensic Services, Public Mental Health Policy, and Financing: Charting the Course Ahead*, 42 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 7 (2014), <http://www.jaapl.org/content/42/1/7.full.pdf>..... 8
- Melissa Reuland & Jason Cheney, Police Executive Research Forum, *Enhancing Success of Police-Based Diversion Programs for People with Mental Illness* (May 2005), http://gainscenter.samhsa.gov/pdfs/jail_diversion/PERF2.pdf 5, 34
- Melissa Reuland et al., Council of State Gov'ts Justice Center, *Law Enforcement Responses to People with Mental Illnesses: A Guide to Research-Informed Policy and Practice* (2009), <http://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/le-research.pdf>5, 6, 10
- Christian Ritter et al., *The Quality of Life of People with Mental Illness: Consequences of Pre-Arrest and Post-Arrest Diversion Programs*, Presented at Second National CIT Conference, Orlando, Fla. (Sept. 2006) 31

- Fernanda Santos & Erica Goode, *Police Confront Rising Number of Mentally Ill Suspects*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 2, 2014, at A1 8
- Settlement Agreement, *United States v. Delaware*, No. 11-591-LPS (D. Del. filed July 6, 2011), <http://www.ada.gov/delaware.htm> 21
- Ram Subramanian et al., Vera Inst. of Justice, *Incarceration's Front Door: The Misuse of Jails in America* (Feb. 2015), <http://www.vera.org/sites/default/files/resources/downloads/incarcerations-front-door-report.pdf> 7
- Substance Abuse & Mental Health Services Admin., *Funding and Characteristics of State Mental Health Agencies, 2009* (2011), <http://store.samhsa.gov/shin/content//SMA11-4655/SMA11-4655.pdf> 6
- Jeffrey W. Swanson et al., *Mental Illness and Reduction of Gun Violence and Suicide: Bringing Epidemiologic Research to Policy* (2014), [http://www.annalsofepidemiology.org/article/S1047-2797\(14\)00147-1/pdf](http://www.annalsofepidemiology.org/article/S1047-2797(14)00147-1/pdf) 14, 15
- Kathleen C. Thomas et al., *County-Level Estimates of Mental Health Professional Shortage in the United States*, 60 *Psychiatric Services* 1323 (2009), <http://psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/ps.2009.60.10.1323> 7-8

- U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office on the Americans with Disabilities Act, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual Covering State and Local Government Programs and Services* (1992), <http://www.ada.gov/taman2.html#II-2.8000>..... 28
- Heidi S. Vermette et al., *Mental Health Training for Law Enforcement Professionals*, 33 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 42 (2005), <http://www.jaapl.org/content/33/1/42.full.pdf+html>..... 31
- Shoshana Walter, *SF Police to Train Crisis Team for Mentally Ill*, The Bay Citizen, Feb. 10, 2011, <https://www.baycitizen.org/news/policing/sf-police-train-crisis-team-mentally-ill/>..... 15
- Amy C. Watson et al., *Police Officers' Attitudes Toward and Decisions About Persons With Mental Illness*, 55 Psychiatric Services 49 (Jan. 2004), <http://ps.psychiatryonline.org/doi/pdf/10.1176/appi.ps.55.1.49>..... 14-15
- William Wells & Joseph A. Schafer, *Officer Perceptions of Police Responses to Persons with a Mental Illness*, 29 Policing 578 (2006) 31
- Timothy Williams, *Jails Have Become Warehouses for the Poor, Ill and Addicted, a Report Says*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2015, at A19 7
